N RECORDED RETURN TO: i
% Lo
Skagit County Auditor

12/9/2014 Page Tof 13 3:::’::

itle Insurance Company

unt Vernon, Washington 98273 620022766

@) Chicag

425 Commerciaj™
DOCUMENT TITLE(s)

CONSENT AGRE!

GRANTOR(s):
1. BANK OF THE WES

2.

GRANTEE():
1. NEWSTAR BUSINESS CREDIT

2. SKAGIT RESPE LLC
3.

[J Additional names on page of the docunten
ABBREVIATED LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
PTN NW 32-34-4

] Complete lepal description is on page !0 of the document

ASSESSOR'S PROPERTY TAX PARCEL ACCOUNT NUMBER():

340432-2-029-0001, P29539 / 340432-2-025-0005, P29527 /340432-2-
340432-2-015-0007, P29522 /340432-2-014-0008, P106106 / 340432-
/340432-2-011-0300, P21493 / 340312-0-002-0001, P21495 / 340312-0-0
340313-0-058-0003

RCW 36,18.010. I understand that the recordmg processing requirements may cover up or othcrwmc obsey
of the text of the original document.

Signature
This cover sheet is for the County Recorder’s indexing purposes only.
The Recorder will rely on the information provided on the form and will not read the document to verify the
accuracy or completeness of the indexing information provided herein.




CONSENT AGREEMENT

CONSENT AGREEMENT (this “Consent™) is entered into as of December 4, 2014, by

B. In connecti¢
first extension of credit un Bawk of the West Credit Agreement, Skagit RESPE entered into that
certain Deed of Trust (Non n¥ Security Agreement and Fixture Filing With Assignment of
Rents dated as of June 30, 2008 (& r with.all amendments, supplements, exhibits, and modifications
"3, which was recorded on July 1, 2008 in the records of
lo. 200807010070, encumbering certain real and personal

=M"), including the land described in

) are entering into the certain Loan and
4 all amendments, supplements, exhibits,

lender, and the other lenders from time to time pa
Security Agreement dated as of December 4, 2014 {_’f
and modifications thereto, the “NewStar Credit Agreeglbn :
Skagit RESPE, Skagit REH and Skagit Gardens, Inc. {8k ardens”) each shall grant to NewStar a
continuing security interest and lien in and to all of its ' perty now owned and hereafter
acquired, including without limitation, accounts, inventory, ts (“Farm_Products™), equipment
and other goods, instruments, promissory notes, chattel pap edif, documents and documents
of title and other personal property of any kind, all books and

for and replacements, products and proceeds of any of the foregoing (collect the “NewStar Personal
Property Collateral”)
D. In connection with and as a condition to the obligation of, der the NewStar

.into the certain
g, dated as of
hereto, the

Credit Agreement to make extensions of credit thereunder, Skagit RES
Deed of Trust, Security Agreement, Assignment of Leases and Rents a
December 4, 2014 (together with all amendments, supplements, exhibits, an
“NewStar Deed of Trust”) encumbering the Subject Property.

E. It is a further condition to the obligation of the lenders unde
Agreement to make the first extension of credit thereunder that Bank of the West shall
delivered this Agreement to New5Star.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good
consideration receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Bank of the West hereby agrees as follows:

CONSENT AGREEMENT — Page 1 \unl‘!“‘l“‘ﬂ!u‘!‘!ﬂi!‘l\

73306.000046 EMF_S 52986644
-US 5298664410 Skagit County Auditor $84.00
13 3:45PM

12/9/2014 Page 2 of



AGREEMENT
Consent.

Notwithstanding any contrary provision contained in the Bank of the West Credit
, the Bank of the West Deed of Trust, or any other document, instrument or agreement,

-or hereafter existing, evidencing, documenting, securing or otherwise relating to the
st Credit Agreement (the “Bank of the West Loan Documents”) or the term loan
{the “Bank of the West L.oan™), Bank of the West hereby consents to (a) Skagit
entering lnto the NewStar Deed of Trust and the recording of same in the

, West shall have the right to exercise one or more of the default
¢ Bank of the West Loan Documents and applicable law in any
order it elects, and 0 forbear from exercising any such remedy or to waive any
default, at its sole d1scre'tr I

Bank of the West.

(c) Bank of the Wes
Credit Agreement, NewStar shali |
available to it under the NewStar
has the right to forbear from exe

“ght to exercise one or more of the default remedies
+Agreement and applicable law in any order it elects, and
ng any such remedy or to waive any default, at its sole

lease of the Subject Property, evidenced by the Bank of:the
and superior to the lien on the Subject Property evidenced
West acknowledges and agrees that NewStar’s security lien on the NewStar Personal

excluding any other NewStar

any lease of the Subject
r and supenor to any

secunty interest or lien now or hereafter claimed by Bank of the West-ih ar
NewStar Personal Property Collateral, whether evidenced by the Bank of.f
otherwise, and until all obligations owing to NewStar or the lenders under il
have been paid in full and all comments to extend credit thereunder have ‘e
West agrees that it will not take any action to foreclose, repossess or otherw1se
or in respect of any NewStar Personal Property Collateral.

3. Notice and Opportunity to Cure. Without limiting Section 2, con
promptly after sending to Skagit RESPE any notice of default or event of default

foreclosure or other notice of the exercise or intended exercise of any remedies unde
West Deed of Trust, Bank of the West agrees to deliver to NewStar a copy of any such no
agrees that NewStar shall have an opportunity to cure any default or event of default identified
such notice for up to 30 days after NewStar’s receipt of such copy. ke

SNSRI
Lo
20912074 Page 3ot 1a o

CONSENT AGREEMENT — Page 2
73306.000046 EMF_US 52986644v6



Access and Use. Bank of the West agrees that NewStar or its representatives or
‘may enter upon the Subject Property at any time (but after NewStar’s receipt of a Remedies
ject to Section 4) without any interference by Bank of the West to inspect, repossess, remove
ise~deal with any NewStar Personal Property Collateral. Without limiting the foregoing,

adyertise and conduct public auctions or private sales of any NewStar Personal Property
harvest and remove any Farm Products, at or on the Subject Property, in each case,
iinterference by Bank of the West. NewStar shall promptly repair, at NewStar’s
lamage to the Subject PrOperty (ordmary wear and tear excluded) actually caused

he Subject Property for the purposes described in Section 4,
NewStar may enter, occupy onthe Subject Property for such purposes for the period from the
date of such notification by
Bank of the West and (b) the lat
the date that is 90 days after the last
Collateral are customarily harvested”in

applicable, the “Access Period™).

6.

1pa] and accrued interest payable solely
¥est under the Bank of the West Credit
ent such amount is not paid by Skagit

Agreement as in effect on the date of this Agreemernt,
RESPE, any such amount to be payable by NewStar to

15 days after expiration of the Access Period, for the portion 6 thy
preceding calendar month through the date of such expiration. N i provide maintain liability
and property insurance coverage with respect to the Subject Property ing the Access Period.
NewStar’s obligations with respect to its access to the Subject Pr : iig the Access Period are
limited as provided herein, and NewStar shall have no obligation with resp any payments to Bank of
the West except as expressly provided herein.

ts to NewStar
Bank of the

7. Representations and Warranties. Bank of the West represernitsa
that it has not previously assigned any interest in the Bank of the West Loan ef
West Loan Documents and that no other person or entity owns any interest in the ‘
any of the Bank of the West Loan Documents.

8 Severability of Provisions. If any provision of this Consent shall be s
invalid under applicable law, such provision shall be ineffective only to the extent of such, ]
invalidity without invalidating the remainder of such provision or any remaining provisiens,
Consent.

R
CONSENT AGREEMENT - Page 3 201412090087

73306.000046 EMT _US 52986644v6 Skagit County Auditor $84.00
12/9/2014 Page 4 of 13 3:45PM



Counterparts. This Consent may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of
hen executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which when taken

1] constitute one and the same Consent.

Successors, Assigns, Transferees. This Consent shall be binding upon and inure to the
es hereto and their respective successors, assigns and transferees.

G iing Law. This Consent shall be governed by and construed in accordance with
Washington,

NTS OR ORAL COMMITMENTS TO LOAN MONEY, EXTEND
RBEAR ENFORCING REPAYMENT OF A DEBT ARE NOT
HINGTON LAW,

the laws of the

CREDIT OR °
ENFORCEABLE.

FSIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

T It

84.00
Skagit Cou nty Audltor $

CONSENT AGREEMENT — Page 4 § of 13 3:45PM

73306000046 EMF_US 52986644v6 12/9/2014 Page



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have caused this Consent to be executed as of the
r first written above.

BANK OF THE WEST

Name? Ricinarel  Rehon
Title:; View Eg;ﬁls:btm"f—

Acknowledged and agre

NEWSTAR BUSINESS CREDIT, LLC,
as administrative agent

By:

Name: Greg Gentry
Title: Portfolio Manager

HAEARAA R

090087/
Skagit County Auditor

12/9/2014 Page 8 of $84.00

13 3:45PM

{Signature Page to Consent Agreement]

73306.000046 EMF_US 52986644v6



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF., the parties hereto have caused this Consent to be executed as of the
ar first written above.

BANK OF THE WEST

By:
Name:
Title:

NEWSTAR BUSINESS CREDIT, LLC,
as administrative agent

By: %J’Zf’

Name: Gr:eg Genti‘y
. Title: Portfolio Manager

\milt!l‘l 41 2!90085
Skagit County Auditor $84.00
12/9/2014 Page 7of 13 3:45PM

[Signature Page to Consent Agreement]

73306.000046 EMF_US 52986644v6



i FORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

1L+ before me, \[0\ ‘eV’ CH Qﬁtﬁg&%cg oa.cN @‘\'OW\[ DUH C
Diavd  Yelnyn

personally appe

Namae(s) of Signer(s)

s

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the(EErsomts} whose fiametsIare-subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that
@/sheﬂhey—executed the same in his/her/their autherized
y(ies), and that by Gy herAter§GNATRE(S] on the
ifstfument theperéonisy-or the entity upon behalf of
which :@h:“ acted, executed the instrument.

Place Motary Seal Above Signatura of Notary Public

Though the information balow is not required by faw, if may pn") : ' ns refying on the document

Description of Attached Doclﬁlent

Title or Type of Document: 0 W\ M k2 44
Document Date: \’L" L’\ - g’© \H' o2 Nur
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: N ! 70\—

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name; D:\ C/\/\L'Wd Kl(’\(\ m Signer's Name:

O jrdividual \T Q L Individual

Corporate Officer — Title(s): \CL '({SEOLQV\’Y [ Corparate Officer — Title(s):
[J Partner — [ Limited O General [0 Partner — [ Limited _1 Gener.
O Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER O Attorney in Fact
Top of thumb here

of Pages:

O Trustee 0 Trustee

O Guardian or Conservator [] Guardian or Conservator

[ Other: ] Gther:

Signer |s Representing: Signer Is Representing:

@2007 Natlunal Notary Assoctatlon 9350 De Soto Ave., PO.Box 2402 » Chalsworthw Ml !H!H g 10-376:682’?"“
Skagit County Auditor $84.00

12/9/2014 Page g8 of 13 3:45PM



TEOF TEXAS §

trument was acknowledged before me on December %, 2014, by Greg Gentry,
"0, me or prover on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the Portfolio Manager of

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

Melanie Lee

Printed Name of Notary

My Commission Expires: O‘]zj \

HNNRARAUHINE

Skaqit Couniy Auditor
12/9/2014 Page

$84.00
9 of 13 3:45PM

[Signature Page to Consent Agreement]

73306.000046 EMF_US 52986644v6



EXHIBIT A
{Description of Property)

[ ferred to in this Exhibit A is situated in the State of Washington, County of Skagit, and is

S.

EXCEPT roads;
AND EXCEPT the South5 :

AND ALSO EXCEPT 4]
17 |

PARCELS B and C:

the West 120 feet thereof lying East of the former U.S. Highway 99,
s, thereof lying East of a line 295 feet West of Drainage Ditch No.

That portion of the North 165 feét.of the Seuthwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 32,
Township 34 North, Range 4 East-of lamette Meridian, lying East of the drainage ditch of
Drainage District No. 17;

“165 feet of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest
id drainage ditch;

Also the East 60 feet of that portion ofi(]
Quarter of said Section 32, lying West of a

he State of Washington for Primary State
ditor's File No. 764259, records of Skagit

AND EXCEPT that portion of said premise$. conveyed t
Highway No. 1, by deed recorded February 17, 1972
County, Washington.

TOGETHER WITH a non-exclusive easement for ingig
of said Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter ly
drainage ditch and East of Old Highway 99.

gress over and across the North 16.5 feet
2 point 60 feet West of aforesaid

PARCEL D:

That portion of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Secti
4 Fast of the Willamette Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the North line of said subdivision w feet West of the West
line of the drainage ditch of Drainage District No. 17;
Thence South 165 feet;
Thence West 235 feet,
Thence North 165 feet;

Thence East 235 feet to the point of beginning.
PARCEL E:

That portion of the North Half of the South Half of the Northwest Quarter of the Norths
Section 32, Township 34 North, Range 4 East of the Willamette Meridian, described as folle:

Beginning at a point on the South line of said North Half of the South Half of the Northwest
the Northwest Quarter, 30 feet East of the Southwest corner thereof, said point being the East line
State Highway "99" right of way, as said highway existed on January 7, 1954;

Z!J!’IJQ‘POOSY
Skagit County Auditor $84.00
12/8/2014 Page 10 of 13 3:45PM

73306.000046 EMF_LS 52986644v6



ast along the South line of said North Half of the South Half of the Northwest Quarter of the
(Quarter, 188 feet;

ofth parallel with the West line of said subdivision 200 feet;

est-188 feet to the East line of said State Highway right of way;

ong the East line of said highway right of way, 200 feet to the point of beginning;

that portion of the North Half of the South Half of the Northwest Quarter of the
- Section 32, Township 34 North, Range 4 East of the Willamette Meridian,

th line of said North Half of the South Half of said Northwest Quarter of the
Eagt of the Southwest corner thereof, said point being on the East line of the

of said State Highway right of way, 200 feet;
beginning,;

B
Thence North along the E
Thence East 144 feet to ]
Thence continue East 44
Thence North paraliel to th
Thence West 44 feet;
Thence South 8.0 feet to the t

id Northwest Quarter, 8.0 feet;

of that portion of the North Half of the South Half of the
Section 32, Township 34 North, Range 4 East of the

The South 1.87 feet of the West [44.00 7
Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarf
Willamette Meridian, described as follows:

144 feet;
Thence North parallel to the West line of said Northwest.()
Thence East 44 feet, more or less, to a line which is distant 2
of said Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter;
Thence North along said parallel line 122 feet, more or less:
South Half of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter
Thence West along said North line 188 feet, more or less, to the Ea
Thence South along said East ling 130 feet to the point of beginning?

tig Northwest Quarter, 8 feet;
‘feet East of and parallel to the West line

PARCEL F:

The North Half of the South Half of the Northwest Quarter of the Nort
Township 34 North, Range 4 East of the Willamette Meridian;

EXCEPT the West 218 feet thereof;,

AND EXCEPT that portion thereof conveyed to the State of Washington for highwa
dated January 29, 1953 and recorded March 12, 1953, under Auditor's File No. 485836, 1
County, Washington and deed recorded December 21, 1971, under Auditor's File No. 762
Skagit County, Washington;

A wz‘!&!limulot;ooa!j
Skagit County Auditor
12/9/2014 Page

73306.000046 EMF_US 52986644v6

$84.00
11 of 13 3:45PM



alf of the South half of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 32,
rth, Range 4 East of the Willamette Meridian;

along thé-Ea
File No. 4385

AND ALSO EXCE portion thereof condemned by the State of Washington for highway purposes
in Skagit County Stpe: it Cause No. 33040.

PARCELH:

Lot 2 of SKAGIT COU IGRT, PLAT NO. 94-033, approved September 26, 1944 and recorded

September 30, 1997, in Volume 1 Short Plats, pages 121 and 122, under Auditor's File No.
9409300084, records of Sk #ashington; being a portion of the North Half of the Northwest
Quarter of the Northwest Quirte Aion 32, Township 34 North, Range 4 East of the Willamette
Meridian.

PARCEL [:

Lot 3 of SKAGIT COUNTY SHORT
September 30, 1997, in Volume 11 of* Shi
9409300084, records of Skagit County, Wash
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Secti
Meridian.

PARCEL Jand L:

! 033, approved September 26, 1944 and recorded *
“Plats, pages 121 and 122, under Auditor's File No.
gton; being a portion of the North Half of the Northwest
Townshis. 34 North, Range 4 East of the Willamette

Fast of the Willamette Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of said Section 13;
Thence South 83°31' West along the North line of said Section
less, to the Northwest corner of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast.(
Thence South along the West line of said Northeast Quarter of the N
feet;

Thence South 89°33' East, a distance of 1,275 feet, more or less, to the
Thence North along the East line of said Section, a distance of 314.8 fee
beginning;

& of 1,273.6 feet, more or
said Section 13;

oT said Section 13;
the point of

EXCEPT the East 40 feet of that portion of the subject property lying within Go
12, Township 34 North, Range 3 East of the Willamette Meridian and as conveyed-
road purposes by deed recorded April 5, 1911, in Volume 83 of Deeds, page 526;

for

AND EXCEPT the East 40 feet of that portion of the subject property lying within Sect .
34 North, Range 3 East of the Willamette Meridian, as conveyed to John Krangness by &
April 4, 1924, in Volume 132 of Deeds, page 576;

ALSO EXCEPT rights-of-way appropriated for Skagit County Diking District No. 17.

WAAAAOANIAUS

201!.“!209005

Skagit County Auditor
125912014 Page 12 of

73306.000046 EMF _US 329866446 $84.00

13 3:45PM



d as follows:

Thence North*
83°40'02" Wesst 1,28
of beginning;
Thence North 0°18736
Thence South 88°38'19"
Thence South 0°33'18" We:
Thence South 83°40'027% W

Being a portion of Lot 2, Short Pl

Skagit County Auditor’s Fil

73306.000046 EMF_US 52986644v6

west corner of said Lot;
02% East 1,193.75 feet along the South line of said Section 12, to a point that is South
set from the Southeast comer of said Section 12 said point being the true point

st 264.05 feet;

’ i1 feet to the East line of said Lot;
86 feet along said East line to the Southeast corner thereof;
set along said South line to the true point of beginning;

(T
1412090

Skagit County Auditor
12/9/2014 Page

13 of

LSO EXCEPT right-of-way for County Road commonly known as the Riverbend Road. AND
EPT the North 2 acres of the West 10 acres of the remainder.

overnment Lot 6, Section 12, Township 34 North, Range 3 East of the Willamette

719-80, recorded in Volume 5 of Short Plats, page 125, under
508, records of Skagit County, Washington.

$84.00
13 3:45PM



